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@ Informace k provozu / homologaci

Vyrobek je schvélen dle homologaci EU 94/20 EHK-55 R pro prodej ve statech EU. Pozorné si nastudujte montazni ndvod a vsechna doporuceni, déle dodrzujte pfipadna
nafizeni pro provoz jednotlivych statt EU.Vseobecné montazni, homologacni, provozni pokyny vztahujici se k montazi, registraci a zaruce vyrobku, naleznete na nasem
webu www.svcgroup.cz

Soucasti dodavky tazného zafizeni je dodan TYPOVY LIST. Tento typovy list slouzi pro zapséani vyrobku do technického prikazu vozidla, druhd strana dokumentu obsahuje
zakladni informace a pokyny.

@ Informécie na prevadzku / homologaciu

Vyrobok je'schvéleny podla homologécii EU 94/20 EHK-55 R pre predaj.v.statoch EU. Pozorne si nastudujte montazny navod a vietky odporGéania, dalej dodrzujte
pripadné nariadenia pre prevadzku jednotlivych $tatov EU. Vieobecné montazne, homologaéné, prevadzkové pokyny vztahujlce sa na montaz, registraciu a zaruku
vyrobku, najdete na nasom webe www.svcgroup.cz.

Pre rychlejsi pristup k tymto informécidm si naskenujte prilozeny QR kdd.

Sucastou dodavky tazného zariadenia je dodany TYPOVY LIST. Tento typovy list slizi na zapisanie vyrobku do technického preukazu vozidla, druha strana dokumentu
obsahuje zékladné informécie a pokyny.

@ Operating / homologation information

The product is approved according to-EU 94/20 EHK-55 R homologations for the sale in EU countries. Please read the installation instructions and all the
recommendations carefully and follow the applicable regulations for the operation in individual EU states. General assembly, homologation, operating instructions
related to registration and product warranty are available at our website - www.svcgroup.cz

For a quicker access to this information scan the attached OR code.

Each delivery of the tow bar includes TYPE CERTIFICATE. This type certificate is for registering the product in the vehicle's certificate of roadworthiness, the other side
of the document brings basic information and instructions.

@ Betriebs /Zulassungsinformationen

Das Produkt ist gemaf der Homologation EU 94/20 EHK-55 R fiir den Verkauf in den EU-Ldndern zugelassen. Lesen Sie sorgféltig die Montageanleitung und alle
Empfehlungen durch, halten Sie ferner etwaige Betriebsverordnungen einzelner EU-Lander ein. Etwaige Montage-, Zulassungs- und Betriebsanweisungen hinsichtlich
der Montage, Anmeldung und Garantie des Produkts finden Sie auf unserer Website www.svcgroup.cz

Eir schnelleren Zugriff auf diese Informationen scannen Sie den anliegenden QR-Code ein.

Lieferungsbestandteil der Zugeinrichtung ist das mitgelieferte TYPENBLATT. Dieses Typenblatt dient zum Eintragen des Produkts in den Fahrzeugbrief des Fahrzeugs,
die andere Seite des Dokuments enthélt Basisinformationen und Anweisungen.

@ Uzemeltetési / homologacids informaciok

A jelen termék az Eurdpai Parlament és Tanacs 94/20/EK és az Europai Gazdaségi Bizottség 55 R szamu rendelet szerinti homoldgia besorolasok alapjan lett az EU
kozosségi orszagokban torténd értékesitések szamara engedélyezve. Figyelmesen olvassa el a beszerelési utmutatét és valamennyi javaslatot, illetve az egyes EU
kozosségi orszagok hatalyos vonatkozé kozlekedésrendészeti elSirasait. A beszerelésre, homoldgia besorolasra, regisztraldsra és a garancianyujtasra vonatkozo altaldnos
szerelési és lizemeltetési utasitasok a tarsasagunk honlapjan www.svcgroup.cz tekintheték meg.

A gyorsabb hozzéférés érdekében szkennelje be a mellékelt QR kddot.

A vondszerkezet szallitmany részét képezia TIPUSLAP is. A csatolt tipuslap az adott termék a gépjarmii forgalmi engedélyébe valé bejegyzéséhez van rendeltetve,

ésa hétlaﬁ'én ﬁedig az alaﬁinforméciék és utasitasok vannak feltiintetetve.

@ Informations d'exploitation / homologation

En vertu de I'homologation UE 94/20 ECC-55 R, ce produit a été homologué pour pouvoir étre vendu dans les états de 'Union européenne. Nous vous recommandons
de lire attentivement la notice de montage et toutes les autres recommandations. Il convient également de respecter les éventuels reglements relatifs a I'utilisation
qui sont en vigueur dans les différents états de I'Union européenne. Les consignes générales de montage, les consignes relatives a 'homologation, les consignes
d'emploi se rapportant au montage, a I'enregistrement et a la garantie qui couvre le produit sont disponibles sur notre site Internet www.svcgroup.cz.

Pour pouvoir accéder plus rapidement a ces informations, nous vous recommandons de scanner le code OR ci-joint.
Le dispositif d'attelage est fourni accompagné d'une FICHE PRODUIT qui vous servira lors de l'enregistrement du produit dans la carte grise du véhicule. Au verso de ce
document, vous trouverez des informations et des consignes importantes.

G Informazioni sull'operazione / omologazione

Il prodotto e approvato secondo le omologazioni dell'UE 94/20 EHK-55 R per essere commercializzato nei paesi dell'UE. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio
e tutte le raccomandazioni. Rispettare anche eventuali prescrizioni per I'uso dei singoli paesi dell'UE. Tutte le istruzioni di montaggio, omologazione e esercizio relative
al montaggio, registrazione e garanzia del prodotto sono da trovare nel nostro sito www.svcgroup.cz

Per un accesso migliore a queste informazioni scannare il codice OR allegato.

Unaparte della fornitura del dispositivo di traino e la SCHEDA TIPO. Questa scheda tipo serve a‘registrare il prodotto nella carta di circolazione del veicolo; alla seconda
pagina del documento sono riportate informazioni base e istruzioni.
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@ Monteringsanvisningar E-3

Het product is.goedgekeurd volgens de Europese norm 94/20/EG en UNECE 55R voor verkoop binnen de EU. Gelieve nauwkeurig de montagehandleiding en
anbevelingen door te nemen en eventuele verordeningen voor het gebruik van afzonderlijke EU-landen in acht te nemen. De algemene montage-, goedkeurings- en
gebruiksinstructies met betrekking tot de montage, registratie en garantie van het product vindt u-op onze website www.svcgroup.cz

n voor een sneller n ze informati R-code.
Bij de trekhaak wordt een datablad meegeleverd. Dit datablad dient voor de inschrijving van het product in het kentekenbewijs van de auto; de tweede pagina van het
document bevat basisinformatie en instructies.

@ Instrucciones de montaje

El producto fue aprobado seguin las homologaciones de la directiva 94/20/CE del Parlamento Europeo y.del Consejo -Reglamento 55, relativo a la venta en los paises

de la UE. Lea con atencion el manual.de- montaje y todas las recomendaciones, respete también instrucciones del Cédigo de Trafico.de los diferentes paises de la UE,

si procede. Las instrucciones generales de montaje, homologaciony funcionamiento que se refieren al montaje, registro 'y garantia del producto se encuentran en
nuestro web www.svcgroup.cz

Para acceder més rapidamente a las informaciones escanee y aplique el cédigo QR.

El suministro del equipo de tiro incluye la FICHA DE TIPO. Esta ficha de tipo sirve para la inscripcion del producto en el documento de la Inspeccion Técnica de Vehiculos,

la segunda ﬁégina del documente contiene informaciones e instrucciones basicas.
@ Montage-instructie

Tuotteella on EU 94/20 EHK-55 R mukainen tyyppihyvaksynta EU-maissa myyntid varten. Tutustu huolellisesti asennusohjeeseenja kaikkiin suosituksiin, noudata myos
eri EU-maiden mahdollisia maakohtaisia kayttoa koskevia asetuksia. Tuotteen asennusta, rekisterdintia ja takuuta koskevat yleiset asennus-, hyvéaksynta- ja kayttoohjeet
|10ydat web-sivuiltamme www.svcgroup.cz

Nopeampaa naihin tietoihin paasya varten skannaa oheinen QR-koodi.

Vetolaitteen mukana toimitetaan TYYPPIHYVAKSYNTATODISTUS. Tuote voidaan merkita ajoneuvon rekisteriotteeseen timén tyyppihyviksyntatodistuksen mukaisesti,
dokumentin toisella sivulla on perustietoja ja ohjeita.

@ Asennusohjeet

Produkten dr godkéand enligt homologiseringen EU 94/20 EHK-55 R for forséljning inom staterna i EU, Lds noggrant igenom monteringsanvisningarna och alla
rekommendationer, folj dven enskilda EU-staters eventuella bestaimmelser for drift. De allmdnna monterings-, homologiserings- och driftsanvisningarna gallande
produktens montage, registrering och drift hittar du pa var webbsida www.svcgroup.cz

Edr snabbare dtkomst till den informationen skanna den medféljande OR-koden.

En del av draganordningens leverans ar TYPBLADET. Detta typblad tjanar till for inskrivning av produkten i fordonets registreringsbevis, dokumentets andra sida
innehaller grundlaggande information och instruktioner.

@ Drifts- / homologasjonsinformasjon

Produktet er godkjent i hht. EU-homologering 94/20 EHK-55 R for salg i EU-land. Les noye gjennom monteringsanvisningen og alt av anbefalinger, og overhold dessuten
evt. retningslinjer som matte gjelde i de enkelte EU-landene. Generell veiledning ang. montering, homologering, samt drift som gjelder produktets montering,
registrering og garanti, finner du pa vart nettsted www.svcgroup.cz

Skann den vedlagte OR-koden for raskere tilgang til denne informasjonen

TYPEBLAD fglger med leveransen av trekkutstyret. Dette typebladet brukes til & registrere produktet i bilens vognkort, mens dokumentets 2. side inneholder grunnlegg
ende informasjon og veiledning.

@ Informacje dotyczace pracy / homologagji

Wyréb jest zatwierdzony zgodnie z homologacjg WE 94/20 EHK-55 R do sprzedazy w krajach WE. Prosimy uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje montazu i wszystkie zalecenia,
a nastepnie przestrzegac¢ ewentualnych rozporzadzen obowiazujacych w zakresie uzytkowania w poszczegdlnych krajach WE. Ogélne zalecenia i informacje dotyczace
montazu, homologacji, zalecen eksploatacyjnych, rejestracji i gwarancji na wyréb, znajdujg sie na naszej stronie internetowej: www.svcgroup.cz

Aby uzyskac szybszy dostep do tych informacji, prosimy zeskanowac zataczony kod QR.

Czescig dostawy tego urzadzenia sprzegajacego jest zawarta w komplecie KARTA PRODUKTU. Ta karta stuzy do wpisania wyrobu-do dowodu rejestracyjnego pojazdu,

a druga strona dokumentu zawiera podstawowe informacje i zalecenia.

@ WHdopmauina o pabote /omonorauyn

Ha n3penve BbigaH ceptnéumKat kauectsa cornacHo EU 94/20 EHK-55 R gna npofaxw B rocyfapcteax EC. BHuMaTenbHo n3yunte MHCTPYKLMIO MO MOHTaXy 1 BCe
peKoMeHAaLmMK, a TakxKe CoboaaiTe NoCTaHOBIEHUA MO SKCMUTyaTalymn oTAenbHbIX cTpaH EC. ObLye yKasaHuA No MOHTay, CepTuduKaLmm 1 SKCrtyataumm,
OTHOCALWMNECA K MOHTaXy, permctpayi U rapaHTUn Ha n3genne MOXXHO HaWUTW Ha Halllem cante WWW.svVcgroup.cz

[ns 6bICTPOro AocTyna K 3ToW MH$OPMaLMW OTCKaHUpPYiTe npunaraembivi QR-kog,.

B KomnnekT noctasku papkona sxoaut TUMOBOW JINCT. DTOT TUAOBO NINCT CYXNT A 3annCii U3AENUsA B NacnopT TPaHCMOPTHOTO CPeACTBa, BTOpas CTOpoHa
[OKYMEHTa COAEPXKUT OCHOBHYIO MHPOPMALIMIO U YKa3aHVA.
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(c2) UPOZORNENI TYKAJICI SE BEZPECNOSTI

Pred montdzi a pouzitim nosice si pozorné prectéte tento navod k obsluze!

Béhem montéze a pfi pouzivani nosice jizdnich kol dodrzujte nasledujici bezpecnostni pokyny.

V pfipadé nespravné montdze a pouzivani vyrobce neodpovida za skody.

Budte opatrni pfi jizdé v tunelech, podjezdech, parkovacich domech, gardzich apod. Vzdy méjte na
paméti, jaka je vyska vozidla véetné jizdniho kola umisténého ve stfeSnim nosici.

Po ujeti kratké vzdalenosti zkontrolujte, zda je nosi¢ fadné upevnén. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou

popruhy a Srouby fddné utazené. Utazeni kontrolujte i v pravidelnych intervalech béhem jizdy.
Popruhy a Srouby se ¢asem opotiebuji. Pak je tfeba zajistit jejich vyménu.

Rozjizdéjte se a brzdéte plynule!"Nezatacejte prudce! V ostrych zatackach neprekracujte rychlost
40'km/h. Na nekvalitnich silnicich neprekracujte rychlost 40 km/h.

Rychlost jizdy: vzdy dodrzujte maximalni povolenou rychlost. Bez ohledu na to vsak pfi prevazeni
jizdnich kol nepfekracujte rychlost 120 km/h.

Rizeni vozidla bude ovliviiovano plsobenim vétru, nahlym brzdénim, prudkymi zménami sméru jizdy,
prudkym zrychlenim a narazy na nerovné vozovce. Z toho divodu je nutné snizit rychlost a dodrzovat
platné rychlostni limity.

NezZ vyjedete a také pravidelné béhem jizdy kontrolujte, zda jsou upevnovaci mechanismy a Srouby
fadné utazené, a Ze je cely.nosny systém v pouzitelném stavu.

Nezakryvejte jizdni kola-zadnymi pfedméty, které by mohl odvat vitr.

Chcete-li zajistit dlouhou zZivotnost vyrobkd, po pouziti je vzdy ocistéte hadfikem namocenym ve
vodé nebo pramyslovém ¢isticim prostiedku na bazi alkoholu. Srouby promazéavejte mazacim nebo
antikoroznim olejem a uchovavejte je na suchém misté. Pfi myti vozidla nosi¢ vzdy demontujte. Nosic¢
Vyhrazujeme si pravo zdokonalovat vzhled a konstrukci vyrobku bez pfedchoziho ozndmeni. Skute¢ny
vyrobek se mlze od vyobrazeni v navodu lisit.

Tento navod k obsluze abezpecnostni pokyny méjte vzdy ulozeny u nosice tak, aby byly k dispozici

kazdému, kdo bude manieulovat s nosicem.

(EN] SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read this instruction manual before mounting and bike rack use!

Strictly comply with thefollowing safety recommendations when assembling and using this bike
carrier, the manufacturer will not be responsible for the false assembling and usage.

Watch out for passing through underground passages, tunnels, car-parks, garages etc. Be aware the
height of car including the bike on the car roof.

After traveling a short distance, check the assembly to sure it is fixed properly. Check the

straps and the bolts to make sure they are well tightened, and check regularly during the trip.
Straps and screws will getworm with time. In this case, they must be replaced immediately.

Do not brake or accelerate sharply! Do not make sharp turns! Make sure the speed is under 40
km/h. Make sure the speed is under 40 km/h when in bad situation on the road.

Driving speed: never drive faster than the speed prescribed by the Highway Code. Regardless this,
you should never exceed a cruising speed of 120 kph when transporting bikes on this bike carrier.
Before starting, each time and frequently during the journey, check to make sure that the fixing
mechanisms and bolts are tightened properly, and that the assembly is in good condition.

Do not cover the bikes with objects that can be removed by the wind-force.

To ensure the duty life of the products, please use a wet towel or industrial alcohol to wipe

them after use; For the screw parts, please daub with lubricating oil or rust-proof oil, and then
preserve them in a dry place; When you wash your car, please take the carrier off and it is
forbidden to touch any corrosive solvent or with corrosive cleaning wash.

We reserve the right of the improvement of the product appearance and the designing, without any
notice, if there is something different with the instruction, please make no worry about this situation.
Keep this instruction- manual-and safety instruction with the bike carrier.
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D UPOZORNENIE TYKAJUCE SA BEZPECNOST!

+ Pred montaZou a pouzitim nosica si pozorne precitajte tento ndvod na obsluhu!

+ Pocas montaze a pri pouzivaninosica bicyklov dodrzujte nasledujuce bezpecnostné pokyny.
V-pripade nespravnej montaze a pouzivania vyrobca nezodpoveda za skody:.

« Budte opatrni pri jazde v tuneloch, podjazdoch, parkovacich domoch, garazach a pod. Vzdy majte na
pamati, aka je vyska vozidla vratane bicykla umiestneného v streSnom nosici.

+ Po prejdeni kratkej vzdialenosti skontrolujte, ¢i je nosic riadne upevneny. Skontrolujte, ¢i st

popruhy a skrutky riadne utiahnuté. Utiahnutie kontrolujte aj v pravidelnych intervaloch pocas

jazdy. Popruhy a skrutky sa casom opotrebuju. Potom je potrebné zabezpecit ich vymenu.

Rozbiehajte sa a brzdite plynule! Nezatacejte prudko! V ostrych zakrutdch neprekracujte rychlost

40-km/h. Na nekvalitnych cestach neprekracujte rychlost 40 km/h.

Rychlost jazdy: vzdy dodrziavajte maximalnu povolenu rychlost. Bez ohladu na to vsak pri prevazani bicyklov

neprekracujte rychlost 120 km/h.

+ Riadenie vozidla bude ovplyviované posobenim vetra, ndhlym brzdenim, prudkymi zmenami smeru
jazdy, prudkym zrychlenim a ndrazmi na nerovnej vozovke. Z toho dévodu je nutné znizit rychlost a
dodrziavat platné rychlostné limity.

+ Pred tym-ako vyrazite a tiez pravidelne pocas jazdy kontrolujte, ¢i su upevinovacie mechanizmy a

skrutky riadne utiahnuté, a ze je cely nosny systém v pouzitelnom stave.

Nezakryvajte bicykle ziadnymi predmety, ktoré by sa mohli uvolnit vo vetre.

« Ak chcete zabezpetit dlhu Zivotnost vyrobku, po pouziti ho vzdy ocistite handrickou namocenou vo

vode alebo priemyselnom cistiacom prostriedku na baze alkoholu. Skrutky premazévajte mazacim alebo

antikoréznym olejom a uchovavajte ich na suchom mieste. Pri umyvani vozidla nosi¢ vzdy demontujte.

Nosi¢ nesmie prist do styku s korozivnymi Cistiacimi prostriedkami, rozpustadlami a pod.

Vyhradzujeme si pravo zdokonalovat vzhlad a konstrukciuvyrobku bez predchadzajiceho ozndmenia.

Skutocny vyrobok sa moze od vyobrazenia v ndvode lisit.

« Tento ndvod na obsluhu a bezpecnostné pokyny majte vzdy ulozené pri nosici tak, aby boli k

disgozicii kaidémui kto bude manieulovat’s nosicom.

(FR) CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

« Lisezce manuel d'instructions avant de monter et de ranger votre vélo!

« Respectez scrupuleusement les recommandations de sécurité suivantes lors de I'assemblage et de l'utilisation de ce vélo
transporteur, le fabricant ne sera pas responsable de I'assemblage faux et de I'utilisation.

. Attention aux passages souterrains, aux tunnels, aux parkings, aux garages, etc.
hauteur de la voiture, y compris le vélo sur le toit de la voiture.

« Aprés avoir parcouru une courte distance, vérifiez I'assemblage pour vous assurer qu'il est correctement fixé. Vérifier la
les sangles et les boulons pour s'assurer qu'ils sont bien serrés, et vérifiez régulierement pendant le voyage.

Les'sangles et les vis obtiendront le ver avec le temps. Dans ce cas, ils doivent étre remplacés immédiatement.

+ Ne pas freiner ou accélérer brusquement! Ne faites pas de virages serrés! Assurez-vous que la vitesse est inférieure a 40
km / h. Assurez-vous que la vitesse est inférieure a 40 km / h en cas de mauvaise situation sur la route.

« Vitesse de conduite: ne conduisez jamais plus vite que la vitesse prescrite par le code de la route. Peu importe,
vous ne devriez jamais dépasser une vitesse de croisiére de 120 km / h lors du transport de vélos sur ce porte-vélos.

« Avant de commencer, a chaque fois et frequemment pendant le voyage, vérifiez que la fixation

les mécanismes et les boulons sont bien serrés et I'ensemble est en bon état.

« Ne.couvrez pas les vélos avec des objets qui peuventétre enlevés par la force duvent.

« Pour assurer la durée devie des produits, s'il vous-plait utiliser une serviette humide ou de I'alcool industriel pour essuyer
les aprés utilisation; Pour les pieces de vis, s'il vous plait barbouiller avec de I'huile lubrifiante ou de I'huile antirouille, puis
Conservez-les dans un endroit sec; Lorsque vous lavez votre voiture, veuillez enlever le transporteur et il est

interdit de toucher un solvant corrosif ou avec un produit nettoyant corrosif.
« Nous nous réservons le droit d'améliorer I'apparence du produit et la conception, sans aucun

remarquez, s'il y a quelque chose de différent avec l'instruction, s'il vous plait ne vous inquiétez pas a ce sujet situation.
« Conservez ce manuel d'instructions et les instructions-de sécurité avec le porte-vélos.
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